Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 1 of 39 PageID #: 556

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

FILED
IN CLERK'S OFFICE
U.S. DISTRICT COURT E.D.N.Y.

LONG ISLAND OFFICE

★ JUN 08 2018

*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and STATE OF NEW YORK, and MARC GERSTMAN, AS TRUSTEE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK NATURAL RESOURCES,

Civil Action No. 03-CV-1011 (JS)(ARL)

Plaintiffs,

- against -

AMENDMENT TO THE 2003 CONSENT DECREE

MATTIACE INDUSTRIES, INC. ET AL.

Defendants.

____x

WHEREAS the United States of America (the "United States) on behalf of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (the "EPA") filed a complaint in this matter on or about February 28, 2003 (the "Complaint," attached hereto as Exhibit A) pursuant to Sections 106 and 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606 and 9607 and seeking, *inter alia*: (1) reimbursement of costs incurred by EPA and the Department of Justice for response actions at the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site in the City of Glen Cove, Nassau County, New York (the "Site"), together with accrued interest; and (2) performance of studies and response work at the Site; and

WHEREAS, on or about June 16, 2003, this Court approved a consent decree in the above-captioned matter (the "2003 Consent Decree," attached hereto as Exhibit B) which, among other things, resolved claims asserted in the Complaint in connection with the performance of the remedial design and remedial action ("RD/RA") of the remedy selected by the EPA in a 1991 Record of Decision ("1991 ROD," attached hereto as Exhibit C) for the Site and reimbursement

of response costs; and

WHEREAS, the remedy selected in the 1991 ROD included the following remedial actions for the Site:

- 1) in situ vacuum extraction of volatile organic compounds from soil in the general Site area;
- 2) excavation of pesticide "hot spots" with off-site treatment and disposal;
- 3) demolition, removal, and landfill disposal of certain Site structures, above- and belowground storage tanks, and concrete and asphalt debris;
- 4) groundwater extraction and treatment via air stripping and carbon absorption, followed by reinjection; and
- 5) monitoring of groundwater in the area of the Site, as well as surface water and sediments in Glen Cove Creek; and

WHEREAS, the work required by the 1991 ROD was organized into six (6) Operable Units ("OUs") to facilitate implementation as follows:

- OU 1 Excavation of pesticide hot spots;
- OU 2 Excavation and off-site disposal of drums and contaminated soils;
- OU 3 Extraction/treatment/reinjection of contaminated groundwater;
- OU 4 In-situ vapor extraction of residually contaminated soils;
- OU 5 Demolition and disposal of existing Site structures, including above- and belowground storage tanks; and
- OU 6 Pumping/disposal of floating product layer; and

WHEREAS, following the issuance of the 1991 ROD, the EPA commenced the performance of the work as set out in OUs 1-6; and

WHEREAS, the remedial action objectives set forth in the 1991 ROD have been achieved for OUs 1, 2 and 5 but have not yet been attained for OUs 3, 4, and 6; and

WHEREAS fencing, signs, and other measures have been installed at the Site to minimize potential exposures while remedial activities are ongoing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 2003 Consent Decree, the Work Settling Parties (comprised of TRC Companies, Inc. ("TRC") and the Group A Settling Parties defined in Appendix D of the 2003 Consent Decree) agreed to assume implementation of the remainder of the work set forth in the 1991 ROD; and

WHEREAS, during the implementation of the work set forth in the 1991 ROD and/or operation of the treatment systems set forth in the 1991 ROD, conditions at the Site have revealed that soil and groundwater cleanup levels have not been achieved and are not likely to be achieved within the timeframes estimated in the 1991 ROD; and

WHEREAS, beginning in or around September 2011, TRC, on behalf of the Work Settling Parties, performed a supplemental remedial investigation ("SRI") at the Site, which included investigations to determine, among other things: 1) the nature and extent of an LNAPL plume of contamination northwest of the Site; 2) the extent and direction of migration of the contaminants of concern ("COCs") in groundwater north and west of the Site; 3) the source of the COCs detected in groundwater monitoring wells MW-01 and MW-4S located south and southeast, respectively, of the Site; and 4) the current concentrations of COCs in migration pathways at the Site to evaluate current Site risks; and

WHEREAS, in or around April 2014, the EPA issued a proposed plan (the "EPA Proposed Plan," which can be accessed online at https://semspub.epa.gov/work/02/254315.pdf) which, among other things: 1) described remedial alternatives considered for amending the remedy selected in the 1991 ROD as it pertains to addressing soil gas and groundwater contamination at the Site; and 2) identified information repositories at the Glen Cove Public Library and EPA

Region 2 Office to make available to the public the contents of the EPA Proposed Plan along with supporting documentation; and

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2014, in order to solicit questions and comments from the public, the EPA conducted a public meeting at the Glen Cove City Hall to inform local officials and interested citizens about the EPA Proposed Plan and the EPA's intention to amend the remedy selected in the 1991 ROD; and

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation ("NYSDEC") was consulted on the EPA Proposed Plan/amendment to the remedy selected in the 1991 ROD in accordance with Section 121(f) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9621(f), and

WHEREAS, the NYSDEC concurred with the EPA Proposed Plan/amendment to the remedy selected in the 1991 ROD; and

WHEREAS, on or about September 29, 2014, the EPA issued an amended ROD (the "2014 Amended ROD," attached hereto as Exhibit D), which, among other things, modified certain portions of the remedy set forth in the 1991 ROD and identified a new remedy to address the remaining contaminated groundwater and soil gas attributable to the Site; and

WHEREAS, the EPA subsequently approved a 2017 Remedial Design/Remedial Action Statement of Work ("2017 SOW," attached hereto as Exhibit E) that set forth the amended design/remedy contained in the 2014 Amended ROD; and

WHEREAS, the United States, EPA and the Work Settling Parties wish to modify the 2003

Consent Decree by replacing the statement of work attached to the 2003 Consent Decree with the

2017 SOW attached hereto as Exhibit E; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section XXXI of the 2003 Consent Decree, the United States provided the State of New York with a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on

the modifications made in the 2017 SOW; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section XXXI, Paragraph 123 of the 2003 Consent Decree, the United States provided the Work Settling Parties with written notification of, and a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on the modifications made in the 2017 SOW; and

WHEREAS, the United States has demonstrated to the Court's satisfaction that this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by the undersigned counsel for the United States, EPA, and the Work Settling Parties that, in order to amend the 2003 Consent Decree:

- 1. The original statement of work attached as Appendix B to the 2003 Consent Decree is hereby superseded by the 2017 SOW attached as Exhibit E to this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree, and all references in the 2003 Consent Decree to the original "SOW" or "Statement of Work" shall hereinafter be understood to refer to the 2017 SOW attached as Exhibit E to this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree.
- 2. The effective date of this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree (the "Effective Date") shall be the date upon which this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree is entered on the docket by the U.S. District Court.
- 3. The following paragraphs of the 2003 Consent Decree, which each contain one or more references to the original "Record of Decision" or "ROD," are hereby revised to change said references to the "Record of Decision or ROD, as amended by the 2014 Amended ROD":
 - a. Section I, Paragraph M;
 - b. Section IV, Paragraph 4, in the definitions of "Performance Standards," "Record of Decision," and "Remedial Action;"

- c. Section V, Paragraphs 6 and 7;
- d. Section VI, Paragraph 13;
- e. Section IX, Paragraph 25;
- f. Section XIV, Paragraphs 46 and 47;
- g. Section XIX, Paragraph 67;
- h. Section XX, Paragraph 71; and
- i. Section XXI, Paragraphs 85, 86, and 88.
- 4. Section I, Paragraph K of the 2003 Consent Decree is hereby modified to add the following sentence to the end of the existing paragraph: "This ROD has been amended, and is superseded by, the 2014 Amended ROD."
- 5. The following definitions set forth in Section IV, Paragraph 4 of the 2003 Consent Decree are hereby modified as follows:
 - a. "Consent Decree" shall mean the 2003 Consent Decree as modified by this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree.
 - b. "Site" shall mean the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site, encompassing approximately two acres, located off Garvies Point Road in the City of Glen Cove, Nassau County, New York ("Site Property"), but shall not mean the nearby Li Tungsten Superfund Site as defined by EPA. The Site includes the Site Property and the groundwater plume emanating from the Site Property. A legal description and map of the Site Property is attached Exhibit F.
 - c. "Work" shall mean all activities the Work Settling Defendants are required to perform under the 2003 Consent Decree, as modified by this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree, except those activities required by Section XXV (Retention of Records).
- 6. The following definitions shall be added to those set forth in Section IV, Paragraph 4 of the 2003 Consent Decree:

- a. "The Preserve" shall mean the Nassau County Garvies Point Preserve property.
- b. "2014 Record of Decision Amendment" or "2014 Amended ROD" shall mean the ROD Amendment relating to the Site signed on September 29, 2014 by the Director of the Emergency and Remedial Response Division, EPA Region 2.
- 7. Section VI, Paragraph 13.b subsections i. through viii. of the 2003 Consent Decree are hereby replaced with the following:
 - i. Discontinuance of the operation of the existing groundwater pump and treat system;
 - ii. Bioventing the residual source of contamination to groundwater, which consists of both freephase light non-aqueous phase liquid ("LNAPL") and LNAPL in the smear zone (near the water table) on the Site Property and extending west-northwest onto a portion of the Preserve. This remedial component will require the installation of new horizontal bioventing wells that would be connected to the existing vapor treatment system;
 - iii. In-situ thermal treatment of contaminated soil and groundwater in "hot spot" areas of known elevated soil and groundwater contamination on the Site Property;
 - iv. Enhanced reductive bioremediation, whereby enhancements will be injected into vertical injection wells in areas of the Site Property where thermal treatment does not address contamination and in portions of the Preserve areas where elevated concentrations of volatile organic compounds attributable to the Site Property have been detected in groundwater;
 - v. Installation of a partial vertical containment barrier (e.g. a slurry wall and/or sheet pile wall) along the Site Property line, with the exception of the area north and west, where the depth to the underlying clay layer deepens and where non-aqueous phase liquid is present;
 - vi. Hydraulic control, via phytoremediation, to address the potential increase in water levels on the southern portion of the Site Property behind the partial vertical containment barrier;
 - vii. Performance monitoring of groundwater to evaluate the effects of active remedial components on natural attenuation processes, to determine if contaminant migration is controlled, to monitor changes in the volatile organic compound contaminants over time, and to ensure the remedial

action objectives ("RAOs") are achieved;

- viii. Implementation of institutional controls ("ICs") deemed necessary to prevent inappropriate withdrawals of groundwater; require evaluation of the need for vapor barriers and vapor intrusion systems for any future buildings that may be constructed on the Site Property; and prevent activities or uses of the Site Property that might interfere with any of the treatment systems (including the barrier wall) that are in place at the Site until such time that EPA determines that RAOs are attained;
- ix. Development of a Site Management Plan to ensure the effectiveness of the engineering and institutional controls, as well as the long-term performance of the active treatment components through groundwater monitoring, periodic reviews, and certifications; and
- x. Development of a restoration plan for the portion of the Preserve affected by the implementation of the ROD remedy.
- 8. Section XVI, Paragraph 53.a. subsections i. through vii. (and the unnumbered/unlettered paragraph that follows) are hereby replaced with the following:
 - i. Amount of payment
 - ii. Bank: Federal Reserve Bank of New York
 - Account code for Federal Reserve Bank account receiving the payment:
 68010727
 - iv. Federal Reserve Bank ABA Routing Number: 021030004
 - v. SWIFT Address: FRNYUS33

33 Liberty Street

New York, NY 10045

- vi. Field Tag 4200 of the Fedwire message should read: D 68010727

 Environmental Protection Agency
- vii. Name of remitter:
- viii. Index number: 03-CV-1011 (JS)(ARL)

ix. Site/spill identifier: 02-2B

Along with this information, TRC shall instruct its bank to remit payment in the required amount via EFT to EPA's account with the Federal Reserve Bank of New York. To ensure that TRC's payment is properly recorded, TRC shall send a letter to the United States within one (1) week of the EFT, which references the date of the EFT, the payment amount, the name of the Site, the civil action number of this case, and the paying party's or parties' name(s) and address(es). Such letter shall be sent to the United States as provided in Section XXVI (NOTICES AND SUBMISSIONS), and to:

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Cincinnati Finance Office 26 Martin Luther King Drive Cincinnati, OH 45260

- 9. Other than as explicitly stated herein, the rights, remedies, and obligations of the parties under the 2003 Consent Decree are not affected.
- 10. This Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree shall be lodged with the Court for a period of not less than 30 days for public notice and comment in accordance with Section 122(d)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9622(d)(2), and 28 C.F.R. § 50.7. The United States reserves the right to withdraw or withhold its consent if any comment regarding this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree discloses facts or considerations that indicate that the 2003 Consent Decree, as modified by this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree, is inappropriate, improper, or inadequate. All other parties to the 2003 Consent Decree consent to the entry of this Amendment without further notice.
- 11. The undersigned counsel represent and warrant that they are fully authorized to execute this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree on behalf of the persons and entities indicated below.
- 12. This Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree may be executed in counterparts, each of which constitutes an original and all of which constitute one and the same agreement.

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 10 of 39 PageID #: 565

13. The rights and obligations set forth herein are binding on each signatory's successors, transferees, heirs, and assigns.

SO ORDERED.

JOANNA SEYBERT

HONORABLE JOANNA SEYBERT VALTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE The Government's motion (Docket Entry 12) is GRANTED.

June 8, 2018

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BRIDGET M. ROHDE

Acting United States Attorney

Eastern District of New York

BY:

Assistant United States Attorney

610 Federal Plaza

Central Islip, New York 11722

Date: 11 20 118

BY:

Acting Assistant Attorney General United States Department of Justice Environment & Natural Resources Division Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 12 of 39 PageID #: 567

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States*, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

FOR THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Date: 9.29.17

BY:

ANGELA CARPENTER

Acting Director

Emergency and Remedial Response Division U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2 290 Broadway

New York, NY 10007-1866

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 13 of 39 PageID #: 568

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States*, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

ìC.
ì

Work Settling Party

August 11, 2017

Date

Signature

James T. Johnson, Managing Director, Legal - Environmental

Name and Title

4333 Amon Carter Boulevard, MD 5675

Address

Fort Worth, TX 76155

james.johnson@aa.com

E-Mail

817-963-5240

Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: C T Corporation System

Title:

Address: 1999 Bryan Street - Suite 900, Dallas County, Dallas, Texas 75201-3136

Telephone Number: 214-979-1172

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States*, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Work Settling Party

//3//8

Date

Signature

Signature

Signature

Frisch, CEC

Name and Title

75 Such 2 of ST.

Address

Bayonne, NJ 07002

B-Mail

718-492-3648

Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: Richard G. Lelland, Esg.

Title: TANTALR

Address: AKERMAN LLP, 666 FISTA AVENUE, N.Y. 10103

Telephone Number:

212,259.6417

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 19 Filed 06/08/18 Page 15 of 39 PageID #: 1056

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 15 of 39 PageID #: 570

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al* (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Work Settling Party
<u>////</u> Date
Signature
ROSE PELIND PE- Name and Title DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS
G SYLVAN WAY PARSIPPANY, NJ Address
RUSC. PELINO @ AVIS Budget. CO MT E-Mail
973 496 3447 Phone Number
·

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name:

Title:

Address:

Telephone Number:

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

BEST MERCHANDISE CORP.
Work Settling Party
8/10/17
Date
Virginia Matrey
Signature U
VIRGINIA MATNEY SECRETARY Name and Title
PO BOX 249 Address
ATLANTIC BEACH, NY 11509
BESTMERCHANDISECDEP @ VERIZON. WET
516 239 15 8 9 Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

MITCHELL SORIGIN Name:

Title:

Address: 175 Broadhollow Road merville, NY 11747

Telephone Number: 516 228 - 9000

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Hexing Inc. (F/k/a Borde Chemical, Inc.) Work Settling Party
Date Date
Signature /
Ornales A. Johns, Exentile INTO Problems & Commit Cansol Name and Title
180 E Broad Stroot Address
Calumber, OH 43215
B-Mail
Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: Corpuration Service Company

Title:

Address: 80 State Street, Alban, M 12207-2543
Telephone Number: 888-690-2782

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 18 of 39 PageID #: 573

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States*, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

CITIZED WATER COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC. AS SUCCESSOR
•
BY MERINA TO BULLIA CORPORATION
Work Settling Party
3. A
21 Sept. 2017
Date
Signature
Sern Presser Gens. Counsel
Name and Title The Embure State Buildings
360 FIFTH Avenue 29th FZ.
Address
New York, NY 10018
Spresser & buloug, com E-Mail
E-Mail
212.497.9795
Phone Number
Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:
Name:
Title:

Address:

Telephone Number:

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 19 of 39 PageID #: 574

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States, et. al.* v. *Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al* (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Coca-Cola Refreshments USA, Inc.

Work Settling Party

1 Lt | 17

Date

Signature

Maric Ramya, Chief Communical Officer, President, US Region

Name and Title

1 Coca-Cola Plata NW

Address

Atlânta, GA 30313

Miahiya @ Coca - cola . com

E-Mail

0174 @

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: MARC GONCHER

Phone Number

Title: ENVIRON MENTAL HEALTH + SAFETY LEGAL COUNSEL

Address: 1 Ga-Cola Plata NW Aflanta, GA 30313

Telephone Number: 404 - 676 - 9848

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States*, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.
Work Settling Party
July 25, 2017
Date
Signature
Elizabeth D. Moore, Senior Vice President & General Counsel Name and Title
4 Irving Place
Address
New York, NY 10003
MOOREED@coned.com
E-Mail
P-Mair
(212) 460-2432
Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: David A. Brooks

Title: Associate Counsel

Address: 4 Irving Place, New York, NY 10003

Telephone Number: (212) 460-2532

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 21 of 39 PageID #: 576

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

LANGESS SOWTIONS US INC FIKIA CROMPTON CORPORATION
Work Settling Party
8/14/2017
Date
Kirshi D. Ste
Signature
KIRSTIN M. ETELA ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
Name and Title
199 BENSON ROMO
Address
MIDDLEBURY, CT 06749
KIRSTILL . ETELA C CHEMTURA. COM
E-Mail
03-573-2957
Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

THE CORPORATION TRUST COMPANY Name:

Title: NA

CORPORATION TRUST CELETER 1209 DRANCE SPREET, WILMINGTON, DE Address:

Telephone Number: 302-658.7581 THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States*, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Coty US LLC, successor to Del Laboratories, Inc.
Work Settling Party
August 15, 2017
Lai Rosario Liffi
Signature
Lori Rosario-Griffin SVP, General Counsel - Consumer Beauty & America
Name and Title
350 Fifth Avenue
Address
New York, NY 10118
lori_rosario-griffin@cotyinc.com
E-Mail
(212) 479-4529
Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: Williamson Law + Policy, PLLC

Title: Counsel

Address: 1850 M Street NW, Suite 840

Washington, D.C. 20036

Telephone Number: (202) 256-6155

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Eaton Lerparation Work Settling Party
5/29/18 Date MAG & Suffy
Signature 17 Chief Counsel - Regulatory Metter's Name and Title
1000 Eaton Bld. Address
Lisad Sutura Edon. com
E-Mail 440 523 4358 Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: Katy M. Franz

Title: Counsel-EHS
Eaton Corporation
Address: Mail Code 4N, 1000 Eaton Blud., Cleveland, OH 44122

Telephone Number: 440-523-4785

Email:

KatyMFranz@Eaton.com

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al* (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Vaderal Express Corporation Work Settling Party
Work Settling Party /
8/11/17
Date Silen Land.
Signature
Bailey Leopard, Lead Coursel
Name and/Title /
3620 Hacks Cross Rd, Bldg B, 3rd F/
Address
Memphis, TH 38125
ab leopard & fedex. com
(
(901) 434-6664
Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: - Same n = above - Color Color

Telephone Number:

Address:

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

General Electric
Work Settling Party
August 28th, 2017
Pate 2 1
Signature June G. Hasgard
Leader, Global Remediation
Name and Title
33-41 Farnswort Street
Address
Bosteri, MA 02210
John, hassard e GE, com
E-Mail
(5 (8) 5 27-6 29 3 Phone Number
****** * ****** **

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

resterband Ooded reboar : elist

Address: 33-41 Farmonth St. 32210
Telephone Number: 618-527-6293

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 26 of 39 PageID #: 581

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States*, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Inwood Laboratories, Inc.
Work Settling Party
November 14, 2017
Pate
Signature
Signature ()
Peter J. Venaglia, Esq. Managing Partner
Name and Title
Schaeffer Venaglia Handler & Fitzsimmons, LLI
1001 Avenue of the Americas, 10th Floor
Address
New York, NY 10018
Venaglia@svhflaw.com
E-Mail
212-508-9319

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: Peter J. Venaglia, Esq.

Phone Number

Title: Managing Partner

Address: Schaeffer Venaglia Handler & Fitzsimmons, LLP

1001 Avenue of the Americas, 10th Floor

New York, NY 10018

Telephone Number: 212-508-9379

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 27 of 39 PageID #: 582

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al* (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Jos. H. Lowenstein & Sons, INC
Work Settling Party
17 July 2017
Date
Richard Caharla Wine Signature
Signature
Richard Cahayla Wyune V.P. Name and Title
Name and Title
420 Morgan Ave
Address
Bruk Jav, MY
richewajhlowerstein.com
E-Mail
718-388-5410
Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name:

Title:

Address:

Telephone Number:

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al* (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Keyson ENERGY A M8 3/17 Work Settling Party
18/14/2017 Carl Culled
Charles Willard, Authorized Representative Name and Title
300 Ere Blud W Address
Charles Willard ellational Grid. Com E-Mail
315-247-8995 Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: Francis J. MURDAY

Title: SINIOR COUNSEL

Address: NATONAL GRID, 1750/D Country Rd, Hicksville, NY Telephone Number: 516-545-3745

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 29 of 39 PageID #: 584

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States, et. al.* v. *Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al* (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Long Island Power totaining (LIPA)

Lines albert Lipa

Work Settling Party

8-29-17

Date

Signature

Jon R. Histori, Est.

General Carsel and Secretary

Name and Title

333 Early Ovington Blad Salte 483

Address

Uniondale, New Mark 11553

JMostel & Lipawer.org

E-Mail

516-719-9060

Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: Sy Groza, Esq.

Title: PSEGUI - Seniar Environmental Coursel

Address: 333 Earle Oungton Bird., Wonandele, New York 11553

Telephone Number: 516-222-3570

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 30 of 39 PageID #: 585

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States*, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (B.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Luitpold Pharma centrals, Inc.

Work Serving Party

September 21, 2017

Date 1

Signature 5

Cyetchen Fritz

Name and Title

Vice President, General Counsel & Corporate Secretary
Address

PO Box 9001, Shirley, NY 11967

CRFritz@luitpold.com

E-Mail

631-924-4000

Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: EAIC M. ROBINSON

Address: Stevens & LEE. 485 MADISON AVE. NY, NY;

70022 Telephone Number:

(212) 537 - 0408

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 31 of 39 PageID #: 586

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

MTA Bridges & Tunnels	
Work Settling Party	
8/8/17	
Dette /	•
Colleen Charrer	•
Signature	Α .
Colleen Channer, Sr. Envision mental	Crunsel
Name and Title	
2 Bradway Address	
Address	
New YORK, NY 10004	
achanneria (a) ad i con	•
E-Mail	
(212) 878-1035	
Phone Number	

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Namo: Margaret Terry

Title: MTA Bridges Tunnels, General Counsel

Address: 2 Broadway
Telephone Number: (646) 252-7619

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 32 of 39 PageID #: 587

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Nestle USA, Inc.
Work Settling Party Dan Nugent General Counsel, Nestlé USA, Inc. <u>Paniel</u>. Nugent Q US. nestle. com E-Mail

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

CT Corporation Name:

Address: 4701 Cox Road, Suite 285, Henrico County, Glen Allen, Virginia 23060-6802
Telephone Number: 1-(866) 925-9916

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States*, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et, al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

MORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION Work Settling Party

9/14/2017

0:----

Signature JOSEPH P. KWAN

CORPORATE DIRECTOR, ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION Name and Title

101 CONTINENTAL BLUD., MS: DZ/XEGDZI Address

EL SEGUNDO, CA 95628

JOE. KWANCHGC. COM

310-332-5057 Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: CT CORPORATION SYSTEM

Title: REGISTERED AGEST

Address: III EIGHTH AVENUE, 13th FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10011

Telephone Number: 212-894-8940

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 34 of 39 PageID #: 589

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al* (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Work Settling Party
7/3///7 Date /
Signature
Michael Farbiarz, General Counsel
4 World Trade Center, 150 Greenwich St. Address
New York, NY 10007
mfarbiarz@panyn.gov E-Mail
212 - 435 - 3515 Phone Number
Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:
Name:
Title:
Address:
Telephone Number:

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 35 of 39 PageID #: 590

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al* (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Sataquesa Chemical Cosp
Work Settling Party
9/29/17
Date
The way
Signature
Edusad Piranian Pras"
Name and Title
411 Wales Ave
Address
BEONX N.Y 10454 Sefechence ast. com
Safechenic and. com
E-Mail
719-585.3176
Phone Number
Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:
Name:
Title:
•
Address:
Telephone Number:

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al* (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Maitiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Swan Michigan Oil Co. Work Settling Party

8-15-2017

Signature

Robert E. Birne, President Name and Title

7017 John Carpenter Freeway, Suite 225

Dallas, Texas . 75247

rbirne@gmail.com

(214) 267-1590 Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: Thomas W. Izzard

Title: Afterney

Address: PO Box 405, 230 Main Street, Fort Lee, NJ 07024

Telephone Number: (201) 944 - 7788

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 37 of 39 PageID #: 592

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of *United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al* (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

TRC Comparies, Inc./
TRC Engineer, Inc.
Work Settling Party 7/12/17
Date MC
Signature
Marc S. Faecher, Sr. VP
Name and Title
41 Spring Streat Address
Address
New Providence, NJ 07974
M faccheratrosolutions.com
E-Mail
708. 988.1688
Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: Marc Foecher

Address: 41 Spring Street, New Prov. Luce, NJ 07974

Telephone Number: 908.988,1688

Case 1:03-cv-01011-JS-ARL Document 18 Filed 06/07/18 Page 38 of 39 PageID #: 593

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

United Airlines, Inc.
Work Settling Party
8/1/2017
Date
Str. S. Fro
Signature
Steven S. Fus, Associate General Counsel Name and Title
233 S. Wareker Drive, 11th Floor HDQLD Address
Chicago, IL 60606
steven.fns@united.com
E-Mail
(872)825-8073
Phone Number

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: CT Corporation System

Title:

Address: 208 S. La Salle St., Enite 814 Telephone Number: Jo, 1L 60604

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into this Amendment to the 2003 Consent Decree in the matter of United States, et. al. v. Mattiace Industries, Inc., et. al (E.D.N.Y.), regarding the Mattiace Petrochemical Superfund Site.

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-Signed Party:

Name: Peneture Corp., Kimberly Garrity Lyons
Title: Secretary
Address: 700 Gotnan Pkuy, Carlstadt, NJ 07072

Telephone Number: 201 -567-3000